

July 12, 2013

Robin Ancona Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 4300 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Great Lakes Comnet, Inc.'s Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(R)/TAM Transmittal No. 6

Enclosed is one copy of Great Lakes Comnet's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to the Michigan Telecommunications Act (MTA), Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This filing adds the intrastate access rates for certain rate elements for Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. which is an issuing carrier under Great Lakes Comnet's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(R). The services listed by this tariff revision have been offered previously on an individual contract basis, and this tariff filing adds to the tariff the rates previously charged for their services on such basis.

The tariff sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/25RGLCTAMtransmittal6.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is August 1, 2013.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

#### ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

	N		NI selected		N
	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
D	Except as	D	Except as	D	Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	Original	2-8	Original	2.46	Original
Title 2	7th	2-9	Original	2-47	Original
1*	14th	2-10	Original	2-48	Original
1.1	2nd	2-11	Original	2-49	Original
1.2	1st	2-12	Original	2-50	Original
1.3 *	10th	2-12.1	Original	2-51	Original
1.4	6th	2-13	Original	2-52	Original
1.5	4th	2-14	Original	2-52.1	1st
2	Original	2-15	Original	2-53	Original
3	1st	2-16	Original	2-54	Original
4	Original	2-17	Original	2-55	Original
5	Original	2-18	Original	2-56	Original
6	Original	2-18.1	Original	2-57	Original
6.1	Original	2-19	Original	2-58	Original
7	Original	2-20	1 st	2-59	Original
7.1	Original (Z)	2-21	Original	2-60	Original
8	Original	2-22	Original	2-61	Original
9	Original	2-23	Original	2-62	1st
10	Original	2-24	Original	2-62.1	Original
11	Original	2-25	1st	2-63	1st
12	Original	2-25.1	Original	2-64	1st
13	Original	2-25.2	Original	2-65	Original
14	Original	2-25.3	Original	2-65.1	1st
15	Original	2-25.4	Original	2-66	Original
16	Original	2-26	Original	2-67	Original
17	Original	2-27	Original	2-68	Original
18	Original	2-28	Original	2-69	Original
19	Original	2-29	Original	2-69.1	Original
20	Original	2-30	Original	2-70	Original
21	Original	2-31	Original	2-70.1	Original
42 (Z)	Original	2-32	Original	2-70.2	Original
43	1st	2-33	Original	2-71	Original
44	1st	2-33.1	Original	2-72	1st
45 (Z)	Original	2-34	Original	2-73	Original
46 (Z)	Original	2-35	Original	2-74	1st
47 (Z)	Original	2-36	Original	2-75	1st
48 (Z)	Original	2-36.1	Original	2-75.1	Original
49 (Z)	Original	2-37	Original	2-76	1st
1-1	Original	2-38	Original	2-77	Original
2-1	Original	2-39	Original	2-77.1	Original (Z)
2-2	Original	2-40	Original	2-78	Original
2-3	Original	2-41	Original	2-78.1	1st
2-4	Original	2-42	Original	2-79	Original
2-5	Original	2.43	Original	2-80	Original
2-6	Original	2-44	Original		0
2-7	Original	2-45	Original		
	0				

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

John Summersett – Chief Operating Officer 517-664-1600 <u>compliance@glcom.net</u> 1515 Turf Lane East Lansing, MI 48823

#### ACCESS SERVICE

## CHECK SHEET

	Maaalaan af		Maarah awa ƙ		Normhan af
	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
D	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page 15 17	Indicated Page	17 11 1	Indicated Page	171 ECMI 10	Indicated
15-17	Original	17-11.1	1st	17LECMI-10	3rd
15-18 15-19	Original	17-12	1st	17LECMI-10.1	Original
	Original	17-13	1st	17LECMI-10.2	Original
15-20 15-21	Original	17-14 17-15	1st 1st	17LECMI-10.3	7th 5th
15-22	Original	17-13		17LECMI-10.4 17LECMI-11	6th
15-22	Original Original		(Z)	17LECMI-11 17LECMI-11.1	Original
15-23	Original	17-30	(Z) 1st	17LECMI-11.1 17LECMI-12	Original
15-24		17-31	1st 1st		
15-26	Original Original	17-32	1st 1st	17LECMI-13 17LECMI-14	Original
15-20	Original	17-32	1st 1st	17LECMI-14 17LECMI-15	Original Original
15-28	Original	17-34	1st 1st	1/LECIVII-15	-
15-28	Original	17-35	1st 1st		(Z) (Z)
15-30	Original	17-36	1st 1st	17LECMI-30	(Z) Original
15-31	Original	17-37	lst	17LECMI-30 17LECMI-31	Original
15-32	Original	17-37.1	1st 1st	17LECMI-31 17LECMI-32	Original
15-33	Original	17-37.2	1st 1st	17LECMI-32 17LECMI-33	Original
15-34	Original	17-38	1st	17LECMI-33	Original
15-35	Original	17-39	1st	17LECMI-35	Original
15-35.1	Original	17-40	1st	17LECMI-36	Original
15-36	Original	17GLC-1	Original	17LECMI-37	Original
15-37	Original	17GLC-2	Original	17LECMI-37.1	Original
15-38	Original	17GLC-3	Original	17LECMI-37.2	Original
15-39	Original	17GLC-10	3rd	17LECMI-38	Original
15-40	Original	17GLC-10.1*	1st	17LECMI-39	Original
15-40.1	Original	17GLC-10.2*	1st	17LECMI-40	Original
15-41	Original	17GLC-10.3	4th		8
15-42	Original	17GLC-10.4	4th		
15-43	Original	17GLC-11	3rd		
15-44	Original	17GLC-11.1	Original		
15-45	Original	17GLC-12	Original		
15-46	Original	17GLC-13	Original		
15-47	Original	17GLC-14*	1st		
15-48	Original	17GLC-15*	1st		
15-49	Original		(Z)		
15-50	Original		(Z)		
15-51	Original	17GLC-30	Original		
15-52	Original	17GLC-31	Original		
15-53	Original	17GLC-32	Original		
15-54	Original	17GLC-33	Original		
15-55	Original	17GLC-34	Original		
15-56	Original (Z)	17GLC-35	Original		
16-1	Original	17GLC-36	Original		
17-1	1st	17GLC-37	Original		
17-2	1st	17GLC-37.1	Original		
17-3	1st	17GLC-37.2	Original		
17-10	1st	17GLC-38	Original		
17-10.1	1st	17GLC-39	Original		
17-10.2	1st	17GLC-40	Original		
17-10.3	1st	17LECMI-1	1st		
17-10.4	1st	17LECMI-2	Original		
17-11	1st	17LECMI-3	Original		

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

### ACCESS SERVICE

. . .

17GLC.	Rates	and	Charges	(Cont'd)	)

17GLC.2	Switche	ed Access Service	(Cont'd)			
					Tariff	
17GL	C.2.2	Local Transport			Section	
				<u>Rate</u>	Reference	
		-Entrance Facility	<u>y</u>			
		Per Termination			6.1.3(A)(1)	
		-High Capacity D		Individual Contract*		
		-Synchronous Optical Channel OC3 -Synchronous Optical		Individual C	ontract*	
				Individual Contract*		
		Channel OC12		Individual Contract*		
		-Direct Trunked	<u>Transport</u>		6.1.3(A)(2)	
		- Direct	Trunked Facility,	Per Mile	Monthly	
			,		Rate	
			-High Capacity I		\$52.90 (N)	
			-High Capacity D		\$460.82 (N)	
			-Synchronous Op Channel OC3			
			-Synchronous Op		Individual Contract*	
			Channel OC12		vidual Contract*	
				ma	vidual Contract	
		- Direct Trunked Termination, F				
					Monthly	
					Rate	
			-High Capacity D	081	\$274.48 (N)	
			-High Capacity E		\$1,762.50 (N)	
			-Synchronous Op		., .,	
			Channel OC3		Individual Contract*	
			-Synchronous Op			
			Channel OC12	Indi	vidual Contract*	

\*For local transport services provided under individual contract, GLC will begin processing connection of the requested service before a individual contract rate has been negotiated. If the Customer and GLC have not agreed upon a individual contract rate for the request local transport service, the GLC will bill a market based rate for the service. This market based rate will not be more than four times the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided and will not be less than the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided. For purposes of calculating the minimum period charge when an individual contract rate has not been agreed to, the minimum period charge will be based on one hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the than current NECA rate for similar rate elements requested.

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

John Summersett - Chief Operating Officer 517-664-1600 compliance@glcom.net

17GLC-10.2

### ACCESS SERVICE

#### 17GLC. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

17GLC.	2 <u>Switche</u>	ed Access Service (Cont'd)		<b>T</b> 100	
17GLC.2.2		Local Transport (Cont'd)		Tariff Section <u>Reference</u>	
		- <u>Multiplexing (DS3 to DS1)</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	6.1.3(A)(5)	
		Per Arrangement	\$1,608.08 (N)		
		- <u>Customer</u> <u>Node</u> Per Node	6.1.3(A)(7) Individual Contract*		
		The recurring and nonrecurring rates charged by GLC is the applicable current rate, based on the type of Switched Access Customer Node ordered, at NECA Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, Section 17.2.2, Premium Access-Customer Node.			
		- <u>Customer Premises Port</u> Per Port	Individual Con	6.1.3(A)(7) tract*	
		- <u>Add/ Drop Multiplexing</u> Central Office Port		6.1.3(A)(6)	
		Per Port	Individual Con	tract*	
				~	

\*For local transport services provided under individual contract, GLC will begin processing connection of the requested service before a individual contract rate has been negotiated. If the Customer and GLC have not agreed upon a individual contract rate for the request local transport service, GLC will bill a market based rate for the service. This market based rate will not be more than four times the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided and will not be less than the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided. For purposes of calculating the minimum period charge when an individual contract rate has not been agreed to, the minimum period charge will be based on one hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the than current NECA rate for similar rate elements.

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

John Summersett – Chief Operating Officer 517-664-1600 <u>compliance@glcom.net</u>

TARIFF M.P.S.C. NO. 25(R) 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 17GLC-14 Cancels Original Page 17GLC-14

(C)

(C)

### ACCESS SERVICE

# 17GLC. <u>Rates and Charges</u> (Cont'd)

### 17GLC.3 <u>Special Access Service</u>

The rate for Special Access Service requested are per individual contract except for those services which are provided at the tariffed rates set forth below. For Special Access Services provided under individual contract, GLC will begin processing connection of the requested service before a individual contract rate has been negotiated. If the Customer and GLC have not agreed upon a individual contract rate for the request local transport service, GLC will bill a market based rate for the service. This market based rate will not be more than four times the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided and will not be less than the current NECA rate for similar rate elements provided. For purposes of calculating the minimum period charge when an individual contract rate has not been agreed to, the minimum period charge will be based on one hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the than current NECA rate for similar rate elements requested.

17GLC.	3.8 <u>High Capac</u> Regulation prececedi	ons conce	<u>ce</u> rning High Capacity Se	rvice set forth in S	Section 7	(N)
	(A) Channel T	Ferminati	on			
	-Per Termination			Monthly Rate	Non-Recurring Charges	
		-DS1 -DS3	1.544 Mbps 44.736 Mbps	\$623.44 \$330. \$5,139.68		
	(B) Channel M	Aileage				
	(1)	Channe	el Mileage Facility -Per Mile -64Kbps -1.544 Mbps	<u>Monthly Rate</u> \$12.40 \$38.56		
	(2)	Channe	el Mileage Termination -Per Termination -64Kbps -1.544 Mbps	<u>Monthly Rate</u> \$124.50 \$200.12		
	(C) Term Discounts Held for Future Use					
(D) Optional Features and Functions			and Functions			
	(1) Cr	ross Conn	lect			
		-Per Co	onnection	Monthly Rate \$71.25		(N)
v 12, 2013				Effectiv	ve: August 1, 2013	

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

John Summersett – Chief Operating Officer 517-664-1600 <u>compliance@glcom.net</u>

# ACCESS SERVICE

# 17GLC. <u>Rates and Charges</u> (Cont'd)

17GLC.3.8 High Capacity Service

(C) Optional Features and Functions

(2) Multiplexing

-Per Arrangement (DS3-DS1) Monthly Rate \$1,232.86

(N)

(N)

Issued: July 12, 2013

Effective: August 1, 2013

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

John Summersett – Chief Operating Officer 517-664-1600 <u>compliance@glcom.net</u>